bounded and described as follows: 

PARCEL I 

A certain parcel of land with buildings thereon, now numbered 865 Brush Hill Road in 
said Town of Milton, Norfolk County, Massachusetts, and bounded and described as 
follows: 

SOUTHEASTERLY: by Brush Hill Road, four hundred five and 63/1 OO (405.63) feet;  

SOUTHWESTERLY: by land heretofore granted to Cundari Construction Company, Inc.by 
deed recorded with the Norfolk County Registry of  Deeds in Book 
3095, Page 162; seven hundred sixty-eight and 29/100 (768.29) feet; 

NORTHWESTERLY: by the boundary line between the Town of  Milton and City of  
Boston by land formerly of Straus and now or late of Boston Housing 
Authority eight  hundred eight and 79/1 00 (808.79) feet; 

NORTHEASTERLY: by land now or formerly of Spencer five hundred forty-nine and 43/1 

00 (549.43) feet. 

The said premises being approximately 8.13 acres in area, and being subject to a taking for 
drainage purposes made by the Town of  Milton dated February 15, 1951, and recorded 
with the Norfolk County Registry of Deeds in Book 2983, Page 334.

[...]

plan is recorded with the Norfolk County Registry of Deeds as Plan No. 1174 of 1956, in 
Book 3505, Page 30 1 . Said parcel of land is more particularly bounded and describe as 
follows: 

SOUTHERLY: by Cushing Road, twenty-five (25) feet; 

WESTERLY: by Lot 6A as shown on said plan, two hundred sixty-five and 90/100 
(265.90) feet; 

NORTHWESTERLY: by land now or formerly of Boston Housing Authority, as shown on 
said plan, one hundred eighteen and 72/100 (118.72) feet; 

NORTHEASTERLY: by land now or formerly of  Tudor  Gardiner and  Jo Ann N. Gardiner, 
as shown on said plan, thirty and 37/100 (30.37) feet; 

SOUTHEASTERLY: by Lot 7A as shown on said plan, eighty-five and 67/100 (85.67) feet; 

EASTERLY: by Lot 7A by a curved line as shown on said plan, sixty-eight and 
17/ l 00 (68.17) feet; 

EASTERLY: again by Lot 7A as shown on said plan, two hundred fifteen and 
60/100 (215.60) feet. 

The said premises being approximately 9,708 square feet in area. 

Said parcels of land are subject to and have the benefit of any and all easements, 
restrictions, reservations, agreement, and rights of way of record insofar as the same are